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58-4103. Certification	or	licensure,	when	required;	temporary	certification	or	licensure;
penalty	for	violations;	exemptions.	(a)	Except	as	provided	in	subsection	(b),	no	person,
other	than	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser,	shall:
(1) Engage	in	any	written	appraisal	in	connection	with	a	real	estate-related	financial
transaction;
(2) assume	or	use	the	title	of	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser	or	any	title,
designation	or	abbreviation	likely	to	create	the	impression	of	certification	or	licensure
as	a	real	estate	appraiser	by	this	state;	or
(3) advertise	or	otherwise	represent	in	any	manner	that	such	person	is	a	state
certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
(b) The	board	shall	recognize	on	a	temporary	basis	the	certification	or	license	of	an
appraiser	issued	by	another	state	if:
(1) The	property	to	be	appraised	is	part	of	a	real	estate-related	financial	transaction;
(2) the	appraiser's	business	in	this	state	is	of	a	temporary	nature;	and
(3) the	appraiser	registers	with	the	board,	as	prescribed	by	the	board.
(c) Violation	of	subsection	(a)	is	a	class	A	nonperson	misdemeanor.
(d) An	individual	who	is	not	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser	may	assist	in	the
preparation	of	an	appraisal	if:	(1)	The	assistant	is	under	the	direct	supervision	of	an
individual	who	is	a	state	licensed	or	certified	appraiser;	and	(2)	the	final	appraisal
document	is	approved	and	signed	by	an	individual	who	is	a	state	certified	or	licensed
appraiser.
(e)	(1) The	provisions	of	paragraph	(1)	of	subsection	(a)	shall	not	be	applicable	to
financial	institutions	engaging	in	real	estate-related	financial	transactions	and
otherwise	subject	to	K.S.A.	58-4101	et	seq.,	and	amendments	thereto,	when	the
following	conditions	are	met:
(A) An	employee	of	the	financial	institution	conducts	an	appraisal	as	defined	in
subsection	(a)	of	K.S.A.	58-4102,	and	amendments	thereto,	or	conducts	an	evaluation
in	accordance	with	state	and	federal	banking	regulations;	and
(B) when	the	loan	that	is	the	subject	of	such	appraisal	is	not	intended	to	be	sold	in
the	secondary	market	and	is	intended	to	be	held	by	the	financial	institution	for	the	life
of	the	loan.
(2) If	the	financial	institution	disposes	of	the	loan	granted	under	paragraph	(1)(B)	of
this	subsection	in	the	secondary	market,	such	financial	institution	shall	be	required	to
obtain	an	appraisal	by	a	state	licensed	or	certified	appraiser	as	required	by	paragraph
(1)	of	subsection	(a).	The	employee	of	the	financial	institution	that	conducted	the
prior	appraisal	shall	not	be	considered	to	be	an	appraiser	under	the	law	unless	such
person	is	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
(f) The	provisions	of	paragraph	(1)	of	subsection	(a)	shall	not	preclude	an	individual
licensed	as	a	real	estate	broker	or	salesperson	pursuant	to	K.S.A.	58-3034	et	seq.,	and
amendments	thereto,	from	performing	and	providing	a	comparative	market	analysis
or	broker's	price	opinion	to	a	customer,	client	or	third	party	for	compensation	in	the
ordinary	course	of	business.	In	no	event	shall	such	comparative	market	analysis	or
broker's	price	opinion	be	referred	to	as	an	appraisal	nor	shall	such	individual
represent	such	individual's	self	as	a	certified	or	licensed	appraiser	under	this	act
unless	such	person	is	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
(g) The	provisions	of	paragraph	(1)	of	subsection	(a)	shall	not	preclude	an	individual
licensed	as	a	certified	public	accountant	pursuant	to	K.S.A.	1-301	et	seq.,	and
amendments	thereto,	from	performing	and	providing	services	as	a	certified	public
accountant	or	as	otherwise	allowed	by	law.	In	no	event	shall	any	report	by	a	certified
public	accountant	be	referred	to	as	an	appraisal	nor	shall	such	certified	public
accountant	represent	such	individual's	self	as	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser
unless	such	certified	public	accountant	is	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
(h) The	provisions	of	paragraph	(1)	of	subsection	(a)	shall	not	preclude	an	individual
licensed	as	an	attorney	pursuant	to	K.S.A.	7-103	et	seq.,	and	amendments	thereto,
from	performing	and	providing	services	as	an	attorney	or	as	otherwise	allowed	by
law.	In	no	event	shall	any	report	by	an	attorney	be	referred	to	as	an	appraisal	nor
shall	such	attorney	represent	such	individual's	self	as	a	state	certified	or	licensed



appraiser	unless	such	attorney	is	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
(i) The	provisions	of	paragraph	(1)	of	subsection	(a)	shall	not	be	applicable	to
employees	of	the	Kansas	department	of	transportation	performing	appraisals	for	the
department	for	the	purpose	of	real	property	acquisition	or	disposal	of	real	property	by
the	department.	In	no	event	shall	such	employee	performing	such	appraisal	represent
such	individual's	self	as	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser	unless	such	employee	is
a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
(j) The	provisions	of	paragraph	(1)	of	subsection	(a)	shall	not	preclude	an	individual
licensed	as	an	insurance	agent	pursuant	to	K.S.A.	40-4901	et	seq.,	and	amendments
thereto,	or	an	individual	retained	by	an	insurance	company,	while	acting	within	the
scope	of	the	Kansas	insurance	code,	from	performing	and	providing	services	as	an
insurance	agent	or	an	individual	retained	by	an	insurance	company	as	otherwise
allowed	by	law.	In	no	event	shall	any	report	by	an	insurance	agent	or	an	individual
retained	by	an	insurance	company	be	referred	to	as	an	appraisal	nor	shall	such
insurance	agent	or	an	individual	retained	by	an	insurance	company	represent	such
individual's	self	as	a	state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser	unless	such	employee	is	a
state	certified	or	licensed	appraiser.
History: L.	1990,	ch.	270,	§	3;	L.	1991,	ch.	164,	§	3;	L.	2008,	ch.	153,	§	3;	July	1.


